
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Notice of a public meeting of  
Children, Education & Communities Policy & Scrutiny Committee 

 
To: Councillors Taylor (Chair), Fenton (Vice-Chair), Brooks, 

Crawshaw, Jackson, Rawlings and Wells 
 

Date: Tuesday, 12 June 2018 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The Craven Room  - Ground Floor, West Offices (G048) 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point, Members are asked to declare: 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 8) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 22 May 

2018. 
 

3. Public Participation   
         At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so.  The deadline for registering is 
5.00pm on Monday 11 June 2018.  Members of the public 
can speak on agenda items or matters within the remit of the 
committee. 

 
         To register to speak please contact the Democracy Officers for 

the meeting, on the details at the foot of the agenda. 
 

 



 

  
Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will 
be filmed and webcast, or recorded, including any registered 
public speakers who have given their permission.  The broadcast 
can be viewed at http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts  or, if sound 
recorded, this will be uploaded onto the Council’s website 
following the meeting. 
 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting.  Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting 
should contact the Democracy Officers (whose contact details 
are at the foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a 
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all 
those present.  It can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_f
or_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_201
60809.pdf 
 

4. Attendance of Executive Member for Education, Children 
& Young People - Priorities & Challenges for 2018/19   

 

 Councillor Keith Myers, the Executive Member for Education, 
Children & Young People, will be in attendance to provide an 
update on his priorities and challenges for the 2018/19 municipal 
year. 
 

5. York Theatre Royal Bi-annual Update   (Pages 9 - 12) 
 This report is to inform the Scrutiny Committee of the progress 

and performance of York Theatre Royal. 
 

6. York CVS Annual Activity Report 2017/18   (Pages 13 - 18) 
 This report from York CVS provides an update on their activity 

during 2017/18. 
 

7. School Meals Scrutiny Review   (Pages 19 - 24) 
 This final report presents an update on the impact on schools in 

York of the introduction of universal infant free school meals 
(UIFSM) in September 2014.    

 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf


 

8. Workplan 2018/19   (Pages 25 - 26) 
 Members are asked to consider the Committee’s work plan for 

the 2018/19 municipal year. 
 

9. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officers 
 
Catherine Clarke and Louise Cook (job share)  
Contact details:  

 Telephone – (01904) 551031 

 Email catherine.clarke@york.gov.uk and 
louise.cook@york.gov.uk  

(If contacting by email, please send to both Democracy Officers 
named above). 

 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officers responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 

 

 
 
 

mailto:catherine.clarke@york.gov.uk
mailto:louise.cook@york.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Children, Education & Communities Policy & 
Scrutiny Committee 

Date 22 May 2018 

Present Councillors Taylor (Chair), Fenton (Vice-
Chair), Brooks, Crawshaw, Rawlings, Wells 
and Mason 

Apologies Mr Hagon 

 

45. Declarations of Interest  
 

Members were asked to declare, at this point in the meeting, 
any personal interests, not included on the Register of Interests, 
or any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they may 
have in respect of business on the agenda. 
 
Cllr Brooks declared a personal non prejudicial interest in 
agenda item 4 (Explore York Libraries & Archives Mutual Ltd, 
Bi-Annual Update) that she was a member of Friends of 
Dunnington Library and in agenda item 6 (Standing Advisory 
Council on Religious Education (SACRE) Annual Report), as a 
Council appointed representative on SACRE. 
 
Cllr Mason declared a personal non prejudicial interest in 
agenda item 7 (Make it York), as a Council appointee to the 
Make it York Board. 

 
 
46. Minutes  
 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of the committee 
held on 28 March 2018 be approved as a correct 
record and then signed by the Chair. 

 
 
47. Public Participation  
 

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme.  

 
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



48. Explore York Libraries & Archives Mutual Ltd, Bi-Annual 
Update  

 
Members considered a report that updated them on the 
performance of Explore York Libraries & Archive Mutual Ltd. 
 
The Chief Executive of Explore York Libraries and Archives was 
in attendance to give an update on their performance and 
achievements. She highlighted the key activities taking place 
including the opening of a new Explore centre and Gateway 
library, which would represent significant change for Explore as 
an organisation and would allow the cultural business to grow. 
She presented her report and Members noted that: 

 Book issues were above average, with ebooks also 
doing extremely well.  

 Visits to libraries were in the upper quartile.  

 Volunteers provided invaluable support to paid staff.  

 Archives Accreditation had been achieved which 
was a recognised national quality standard for 
archive service and was administered by The UK 
Archive Service Accreditation Partnership.  

 The Past Caring project had now been catalogued 
and conserved and was available to the public. 

 The 2018 summer reading challenge for children 
would be ‘Mischief Makers,’ to celebrate 80 years of 
the Beano. 

 The Big City Read would launch on Thursday 20 
September where 5000 free copies of Matt Haig’s 
book, The Radleys, set in Bishopthorpe, would be 
available.  

 Acomb Explore were celebrating their 10th birthday. 

 The new Explore centre at Burnholme would be 
opening to the public on 23 June 2018 and thanks 
were expressed to CYC officers for their help and 
support during the development. 

 The Gateway library in New Earswick was relocating 
from the primary school to the Folk Hall and opening 
on 26 May 2018, allowing a partnership with Joseph 
Rowntree Housing Trust to develop and the local 
community to use the library until 10pm. 

 Officers were working on a 20 year plan and the 
renewal of the 5 year contract with City of York 
Council. 

 

Page 2



In response to Members questions the Chief Executive 
confirmed: 

       
[...]
. Although it was in a stronger 
position than some arts subjects, when included in 
the Progress 8 measures for schools, it did not carry 
as many points as other subjects.  

 Despite a growing national movement of parents 
removing their children from elements of RE, which 
was usually due to a misunderstanding, York had 
seen minimal requests.  

 
         In answer to Members questions it was noted that: 

 The complaint raised at a Local Authority maintained 
secondary school was due to a misunderstanding of 
some words used in an RE lesson. It had been 
addressed and had reminded staff to be more 
careful about the wording used when teaching 
young children who were impressionable. 

 Tougher assessments for schools were putting them 
under pressure meaning some schools were 
narrowing the curriculum in RE. 

 All stakeholders in RE were continuing to lobby the 
importance of this subject. 

 
Members thanked officers for their report. 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
Reason: To update the committee on the work of SACRE and 

the outcomes in religious education in York’s 
schools, in line with the statutory requirement to 
report annually to elected members. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



51. Make it York Annual Report  
 

Members considered a report from Make It York (MIY) that 
provided an update on the Service Level Agreement (SLA) 
activity from April 2017 to March 2018. 
 
The Assistant Director of Communities & Equalities presented 
the report. He welcomed Members thoughts on any particular 
areas or priorities of interests they would like the Managing 
Director of Make it York to engage on.   
 
Following discussion around Make it York’s involvement in the 
cultural offer at Castle Gateway and the inward investment 
cultural offer for York Central, officers stated that Make it York 
had not yet engaged but that a Cultural Strategy was being 
considered. The Committee agreed that they would like to 
participate in the development of the strategy and officers 
confirmed there would be opportunities for them to be involved 
and a report on this would be presented at a future meeting. 
 
Members questioned Make it York’s involvement in the Channel 
4 Bid for York and officers confirmed that MIY were not involved 
in this.  
 
Following discussion around tourism, Members felt that the offer 
to visitors when they arrived, in particular at Union Terrace car 
park, was poor. Officers confirmed this was part of Make it 
York’s remit and that the Tourism Strategy for York was due to 
be updated.  
 
Some Members questioned the use of a permitted area in the 
city centre where local events could be advertised and the 
diversity of the judging panel used for the Cultural Awards was 
raised.  The Assistant Director agreed to consult with the 
Managing Director to provide an update.  
 
Members thanked The Assistant Director of Communities & 
Equalities for his update. 
 
Resolved: That the update be noted. 

 
Reason: To fulfil the Council’s role under the agreed 

partnership arrangements. 
 
 

Page 7



52. Children, Education & Communities Policy & Scrutiny 
Committee Draft  Work Plan for 2018/19 & Discussion re 
Potential Scrutiny Topics for 2018/19  

 
Members considered the committee’s work plan and potential 
scrutiny topics for the 2018-19 municipal year. The Scrutiny 
Officer explained that this was a basic work plan based on the 
previous year’s work plan. 
 
Following discussion it was agreed that Members would: 

    Be involved in the development of the Cultural 
Strategy for the city, with a report being presented 
at a future meeting. 

    Engage with the development of a revised 
Tourism Strategy 

     Identify specific issues the Managing Director of 
Make it York could present to the Committee. 

 
The Assistant Director of Communities & Equalities agreed to 
keep Committee Members updated on future events associated 
with the development of the Cultural Strategy. 
 
To allow them to consider the cultural offer put forward for York, 
Members questioned if they could view the reports submitted for 
the Channel 4 Bid. The Scrutiny Officer agreed to investigate 
this further. 

 
Resolved: That the work plan be approved subject to the above 

amendments/additions. 
 
Reason: To keep the committee’s work plan updated 

 
 
 
 
 

Cllr Taylor, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 7.15 pm]. 

Page 8



York Theatre Royal: Update Report 

June 2018 

 

State of play 

2017 was a year of transition for the theatre, as it was led by three different 

chief executives during the calendar year. Following the departure of Liz 

Wilson, Simon Glinn took on the role of Interim Chief Executive, before Tom 

Bird joined the organization as Executive Director (CEO) in December 2017.  

In 2017/18, York Theatre Royal: 

- Had a turnover of £4.14m 

- Sold 119,452 tickets (125,756 in 2016-17) 

- Worked with 4320 community participants via Youth Theatre etc. 

- Employed 55 people on a permanent basis, with many more joining for 

specific projects 

 

Recent highlights of the theatre’s work include: 

COMMUNITY 

• The establishment of the Visionari, 

a community programming group. 

The group has been meeting since 

late 2017 and will programme a 

festival in the Studio in autumn 

2018. 

• The influential Takeover Festival 

continues in 2018, in collaboration 

with York Mediale, a major new 

media arts festival in the city. 

Takeover allows young people in 

York to programme and run a 

week-long festival every year; a 

number of its alumni already hold 

influential positions in arts 

organisations across the country. 

 

MAKING 

• Alongside Pilot Theatre, Mercury 

Theatre Colchester, Belgrade 

Theatre Coventry and Derby 

Theatre, York Theatre Royal 

established the Young Person’s 

Theatre consortium, that will 

see four titles co-produced over 

four years. This is a fantastic 

opportunity for us to further 

diversify our main stage 

[...]
oyal co-

produce that company’s first 

show, Wise Children, alongside 

the Old Vic, Oxford Playhouse 

and the Belgrade Theatre 

Coventry. 

OUR TEAM 

• A grant of just under £80,000 was 

secured from the Patricia and 

Donald Shepherd Charitable Trust 

to support the crucial role of 

Outreach Director for three years. 

The role underpins our community 

engagement work in the city. 

• The organisation undertook a staff 

survey and Senior Management 

team-building exercises in 

conjunction with Pro-Development, 

a local business-development 

company. 

 

OUR SPACES 

• The theatre completed a 

£100,000 project to renovate, 

refurbish and redecorate the 

De Grey Rooms with a view to a 

highly improved revenue stream 

from the Events side of the 

organisation. 

• The theatre launched a new c. 

£50,000 project to renovate the 

patio / garden between the 

1967 Patrick Gwynne foyer and 

De Grey House. It is envisaged 

that this can be become an 

outdoor community space for the 

city. 

 

Strategic Direction 

The key strategy to maintain and develop the theatre’s identity as a producing 

house, by producing as much work as possible in, with and for York. We are 

looking at a scenario where every production involves the community in some 

way (whether it be choirs, actors, costume-makers, props, brass bands…). 

This would be as well as professional performers etc and is not a cost-cutting 

Page 11



measure. We would commit to employing the same number of professional 

performers. 

Our aims are: 

• to grow and diversify our audience; 

• to make as much theatre as possible, here, with our community; 

• to uncover new revenue streams by doing what we’re good at; 

• to reverse negative perceptions of the organisation, internally and 

externally; 

• to work with more people. 

 

We will finalise a business plan in July 2018, which has a detailed list of 

SMART objectives in order to fulfil the above. 

Major upcoming productions include The Secret Garden in summer 2018 and 

The Grand Old Dame of York in winter 2018-19.  

A key objective for the theatre that I would like to bring to the attention of the 

Council is to locate a permanent new rehearsal/creation space in the city.  

 

 

 

Tom Bird 

Executive Director (CEO)  

York Citizens Theatre Trust 

1st June 2018 

Page 12



York CVS Annual Activity Report 2017-18    

Background 

York CVS is a social action organisation. This means we take steps to make 

positive change, challenge issues and grow new ideas which strengthen 

communities. Since 1939, York CVS has supported thousands of local 

charities, voluntary organisations and social enterprises to do just this. We 

help them focus on what they do best – making a difference for individuals and 

their communities. 

What do we do? 

We have a simple framework for our work: 

 Support the sector to survive and thrive 

 

 Represent the sector and provide a voice 

 

 Deliver services with a social impact  

 

 Sustain our organisational strength 

 

We provide practical support such as room hire and office accommodation, 

essential services such as payroll and HR, we design and deliver training on 

important issues such as GDPR. We have a ‘fixed and flexible’ delivery 

approach – ‘fixed services’ which groups and organisations rely on, and a 

range of ‘flexible’ responsive offers which meet need as it occurs.  

This type of bespoke support builds strength and resilience in our sector, so 

local charities, voluntary organisations and social enterprises can provide and 

grow essential services for the communities they serve.  

This report provides a very brief summary of highlights across the last 

operating year, aligned to the headings of our simple framework.  

Page 13 Agenda Item 6



 
 

Organisational 
objectives 

April 2017 – March 2018 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Support the 
sector to 
survive and 
thrive 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 We held a series of 
[...]
cal Area Coordination Leadership Group, and the Local Area 
Delivery Partnership. In addition, York CVS has the ‘Ageing Well’ champion role for the Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy; ensuring the work done by the sector to support people in this group is 
recognised. 

 Our Voluntary Voice and York Bulletin newsletters provide regular updates on what’s happening 
in York and is also an opportunity for organisations to share their news. This is distributed to over 
1400 recipients. 

Deliver 
services with a 
social impact 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 We hosted the first Regional Social Prescribing Networking event to bring together over 50 
practitioners and commissioners to share learning and thoughts on the future of this model.  

 Ways to Wellbeing Continues to grow with over 300 referrals and evaluation showing a significant 
increase in participants' wellbeing and confidence. A deep data dive showed a significant reduction 
of use of GP time for non-medical issues. 

 The Dementia Action Alliance newsletter was developed earlier in the year and allows the sector 
to communicate what is happening for people living with dementia in York. The network of public, 
private and third sector organisations grew to 52, all working together to ensure York is a dementia 
friendly city. 

 The new contract for Healthwatch York began in this period. The team released the well-received 
‘Healthwatch Dementia Guide to Services’ and played an active role in an event for GP’s in June to 

P
age 16



 
 

Organisational 
objectives 

April 2017 – March 2018 

 
Deliver 
services with a 
social impact 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

promote dementia understanding, awareness, diagnosis and support pathways. The team also 
focused their attention on dental services in York; what is working well and what can be improved. 
Their reports continue to be useful, well received and prompting change.  

 The Ready for Anything website page was launched early in 2017, helping to raise the profile of 
this work and
[...]

age 17



 
 

Organisational 
objectives 

April 2017 – March 2018 

Sustain our 
organisational 
strength 

internal reviews with staff and trustees. In addition, we have undertaken work on our values and we 
are exploring having only one value; ‘we care’, with an explanation of ‘it means we care for each 
other and the work we do together.’ This work will continue over 2018-19.  

 

P
age 18



 

  

 

   

 

Children, Education & Communities Policy & 
Scrutiny Committee 

12 June 2018 

 
School Meals Scrutiny Review  
 

Purpose of Report 
 

1. This final report presents an update on the impact on schools in York of 
the introduction of universal infant free school meals (UIFSM) in 
September 2014.    

Recommendations 

2. Committee are recommended to note the contents of this report which 
provides an update on take-up and impact of UIFSM across York 
Primary schools. 

Background 

3. In June 2013, the Committee began its review of school meals; their 
agreed remit was to consider the take up of both school meals and free 
school meals across York schools. In January 2017 a final report was 
presented to the committee providing an update on the implementation 
of the recommendations that they had highlighted during their 
investigation.  

 
4. During the period of the Committee’s review of school meal take-up, the 

then coalition government introduced in September 2014 universal 
infant free school meals across the country. Although the committee 
signed off their final report in January 2017, they asked for one final 
report to be brought back to them in 2018. This report would enable 
them consider the impact on schools of the introduction of universal 
infant free school meals in key stage 1 (5 – 7 year olds) and whether it 
had improved take up in key stage 2 (8 – 11 year olds).     

 
Position Prior to September 2014 
 

5. Prior to September 2014 statistics were not collected either locally or 
nationally on school meal take up in primary scho
[...]
up to 60% (5451 meals). Key 
stage 1 take up dropped by 1% to 78% whilst key stage rose by 2% to 
45%.   
 

11. Partly due to academisation, but also because more schools wanted  to 
choose their own school meals catering provider and negotiate their own 
contracts, the City of York Council made a decision in 2016 that from 

Page 20



July 2017 they would no longer manage a centrally provided school 
meals catering contract. Multi Academy Trust’s and schools considered 
their future school meal catering options as a result of this decision. The 
result being that the number of school meal catering providers across 
York schools increased from 4 to 8 and an increase in the number of 
schools bringing their school meals catering services in-house.  
 

12. Extensive support was provided to schools during the tendering and 
transition phases. As children are defined as a vulnerable group in food 
safety terms, it is critical that school meals have a robust “field-to-fork” 
chain of accountability that protects food safety, nutritional standards, 
quality and schools’ reputations. The City of York Council therefore 
adapted its previous catering contract management service to offer 
schools a higher level of operational advice as well as performance 
monitoring. This has involved a focus on quality and whether the 
provision meets contractual and legislative demands, which requires 
working proactively but also preventatively to identify risks and 
unacceptable practices and provision.   
 

13. The withdrawal of a central school meals contract has meant that it has 
become more difficult to monitor the uptake of schools meals. The only 
data now available to the Local Authority is information which is 
collected and collated on school census date. Data on school meal 
uptake is only taken twice a year, which means we can only compare 
data between one year and the next and does not give a full picture over 
the whole year.   
 
Current Picture and Impact 
 

14. The
[...]
recheck eligibility because of these 
protections, it will not be until 2023 when data will be checked against 
eligible pupils in 2022, will there be any clear picture as to the impact of 
the changes in the legislation, and the impact on take up. 
 

18. Changes to the assessment process do not allow comparisons to be 
made between primary school attainment and progression statistics pre 
the introduction of UIFSM and post. Attendance figures across primary 
schools in York have always been high compared to national figures. 
There has therefore been no major impact on primary school attendance 
data since the introduction of UIFSM with a 0.1% reduction between 
2013/14, the year before UIFSM was introduced and 2016/17, the last 
full school year.  

 
19. Implications 

 Financial – Paragraph 6 provides details of expenditure to support 
UIFSM introduction in York and paragraph 15 provides information 
on school meal prices.  

 Human Resources (HR) – There are no HR implications 

 Equalities -  There are no equalities implications      
 Legal – There are no legal implications 

 
 

Page 22



Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Mark Ellis  
Head of School Services 
Children, Education and 
Communities 
554246 

Maxine Squire 
Assistant Director, Education and Skills 
 

Scoping Report 
Approved 

 Date 1/6/18 

 
 

Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all All X 

For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
 
Background Papers: None 
 
Annexes: None 
 

Abbreviations: 
UIFSM - Universal Infant Free School Meals  

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

Meeting 
Dates 

Children, Education & Communities Policy & Scrutiny Committee 
Work Plan 2018-19 

Tues 12 
June 2018 
@ 5:30pm 

1.   Attendance of Exec Mbr for Education, Children & Young People – Priorities & Challenges for 2018/19  
2.   York Theatre Royal Bi-annual Update (Tom Bird) 
3.   CVS Bi-annual Service Leve

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Children, Education & Communities Policy & 
Scrutiny Committee 

Date 12 June 2018 

Present Councillors D Taylor (Chair), Fenton (Vice-
Chair), Brooks, Crawshaw, Jackson, 
Rawlings and Wells 

In Attendance Cllr K Myers, Executive Member for 
Education, Children & Young People 

 

1. Declarations of Interest  
 
Members were asked to declare, at this point in the meeting, 
any personal interests, not included on the Register of Interests, 
or any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they may 
have in respect of business on the agenda. None were 
declared. 
 

2. Minutes  
 
Resolved:    That the minutes of the meeting of the committee 

held on 22 May 2018 be approved as a correct 
record and then signed by the Chair subject to 
adding Cllr Jackson as sending apologies and in 
point 50 it be noted, in the eighth bullet point, that 
tougher assessments for schools were putting them 
under pressure meaning some schools were 
narrowing the curriculum in several subjects 
including RE. 

 
3. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme.  
 

4. Attendance of Executive Member for Education, Children & 
Young People - Priorities & Challenges for 2018/19  
 
The Executive Member for Education, Children & Young People 
was in attendance to provide an update on his priorities and 
challenges for the 2018-19 municipal year. 
 



A list of the Executive Members key priority areas was 
distributed at the meeting and a copy attached to the online 
agenda. 
 
The Executive Member addressed the mental health issues 
facing children and young people and highlighted the 
importance of early intervention. He felt this area of concern 
could be a potential topic to consider for scrutiny review. 
 
Members were given the opportunity to view a booklet that had 
been created by York’s Children in Care Council called ‘You Are 
Not Alone’. It highlighted some of the issues faced by young 
people in care, with a particular focus on mental health.  
 
In answer to Members questions the Executive Member 
confirmed: 
 

 The provision of services for children and young people 
with special educational needs and disabilities (SEND) 
was good and that current arrangements were being 
enhanced to ensure education, health and care needs 
would be met in York. 

  Officers would continue to work in partnership with Local 
Authority maintained schools and would support them in 
offering a more diverse, balanced and flexible curriculum. 

 The centre for excellence project was still ongoing and   
should meet the agreed completion dates. 
 

Members thanked the Executive Member for his update and 
they agreed to consider his suggested scrutiny topic. 
 
Resolved: That the update from the Executive Member on his 

portfolio areas be received and noted.  
 
Reason:  To update the committee on the challenges and 

priorities within the Executive Members portfolio 
area. 

 
5. York Theatre Royal Bi-annual Update  

 
Members considered a report that informed them of the 
progress and performance of York Theatre Royal. 
 
The new Executive Director (CEO) of York Citizens Theatre 
Trust was in attendance to provide an update. He discussed 



their future direction and explained how the theatre was building 
resilience and improving revenue streams, which included using 
the newly refurbished De Grey Rooms as a wedding venue. 
 
Members noted that York Theatre Royal provided a drama 
group called, ‘Access All Areas’ where children and young 
people with mental health issues could explore all elements of 
theatre and drama in a safe and supportive environment. 
 
The Executive Director confirmed they would be growing and 
diversifying their audiences and would continue to interact with 
various groups and forums around the city to ensure local 
communities had a voice in the development of the theatre. 
 
In answer to Members questions the Executive Director 
confirmed: 

 Advocacy work with the Arts Council was taking place to 
reverse negative perceptions of the organisation. 

 Ticket sales had reduced inline with national decline and 
staff would be working to improve revenue. 

 A garden designer had been commissioned to create a 
patio/garden space between the 1967 Patrick Gwynne 
foyer and De Grey House which may include space for 
cycle parking. 

 York Theatre Royal was a national leader in outreach 
work and offered one of the highest functioning youth 
theatre groups. 

 A copy of their business plan, when finalised, could be 
distributed to Committee Members 

 
Members thanked the Executive Director for his update and it 
was noted that their long term plan was to find a permanent 
location in the city for rehearsal/creation space. 
 

Resolved: That the report and Members comments on 
progress be noted. 

 
Reason: To fulfil the council’s role as a funding body. 
 

6. York CVS Annual Activity Report 2017/18  
 
Members considered a report from York CVS that provided an 
update on their activity during 2017/18. 
 



The Assistant Director of Communities & Equalities informed 
Members that to further develop a relationship with York CVS, 
this committee would now receive a bi-annual report. 
 
The Chief Executive of York CVS was in attendance to give an 
overview of their services and she discussed how they: 

 Supported the sector to survive and thrive,  

 Represented the sector and provided a voice,   

 Delivered services with a social impact and  

 Sustained organisational strength. 
 
She highlighted the vast range of services they had offered over 
the last year, including their multi-faceted roles. Members noted 
the workshops and training sessions York CVS had designed 
and delivered to build strength and resilience. 
 
Members were made aware of their recent work which included 
hosting the first Regional Social Prescribing Networking event 
and their involvement in the successful Ways to Wellbeing 
project, which resulted in significantly reducing the use of GP 
time for non-medical issues by 29.7%. 
 
It was noted that York CVS would be consulting with partners to 
develop a new strategy and discussions took place regarding 
adaptability levels, early intervention, barriers within the sector 
and support for communities. Members indicated they could 
help with projects such as Growing Green Spaces due to their 
involvement with volunteering groups. 
 
The Corporate Director of Children, Education & Communities 
informed Members that the Chief Executive of York CVS was 
resigning and he thanked her for the exceptional work she had 
delivered. 
 

Members thanked officers for their update and expressed their 
appreciation to the Chief Executive.  
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
Reason:  To update the committee on the activity of York CVS. 
 
 
 
 
 



7. School Meals Scrutiny Review  
 
Members considered a report that presented a final update on 
the impact on schools in York following the introduction of 
universal infant free school meals (UIFSM) in September 2014.  
 
The Head of School Services was in attendance to provide the 
update and he confirmed that the number of school meal 
catering providers across York schools and the number of 
schools bringing their school meals catering services in house 
had grown over the last 4 years. He stated that the quality of 
food was still high and caterers were reducing sugar and salt in 
meals. 
 
Members noted that due to the withdrawal of the central school 
meals contract, it had become more difficult to monitor the 
uptake of school meals. The only data available to the Local 
Authority (LA) was information collected and collated on the 
school census data, meaning comparisons could only take 
place on a yearly basis.  
 
Officers confirmed the take-up across the primary schools of 
UIFSM had remained consistent at round 78-79% since its 
introduction in 2014 and that schools continued to encourage 
take-up in key stage 2, which had seen a small increase of 3%-
5% year on year. 
 
Discussions took place around pupil premium take up, the 
advantages the funding had on schools and what the LA could 
do to further support this. Officers confirmed that schools 
continued to encourage those eligible to apply in KS1 and KS2 
and the Corporate Director of Children, Education and 
Communities informed the committee that the Health and 
Wellbeing Board would be considering obesity and they could 
include pupil premium as part of the children and young 
people’s focus.  
 
Catering costs were discussed and officers confirmed they 
continued to support schools and academy trusts in the 
procurement process and contract management. 
 
Members thanked officers for the update. 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted  
 



Reason:  To provide an update on take-up and impact of UIFSM 
across York Primary schools. 

 
 

8. Work Plan 2018/19  
 
Members considered the committee’s work plan for the 2018-19 
municipal year.  

 
Following discussion it was agreed that Cllr Crawshaw would 
prepare a scrutiny topic proposal for the committee to consider 
on the delivery and accessibility of mental health services. 
 
Members agreed to be involved in the development of the 
revised Tourism Strategy and requested this be added to the 
work plan at the appropriate time.  
 
The Chair took this opportunity to inform the committee that the 
Scrutiny Officer had taken up a new post at North Yorkshire 
County Council.  Members thanked the Scrutiny Officer for all 
her help and support over the years and wished her well in her 
new post. 
 
Resolved: That the work plan be approved subject to the above 

amendments/additions. 
 
Reason: To keep the committee’s work plan updated 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Cllr D Taylor, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 6.45 pm]. 


